

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/13/2021 8:00 AM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 98979-6

(COA NO. 77888-9-I)

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

CANDANCE NOLL, Individually and as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of Donald Noll, Deceased,

*Respondents,*

v.

SPECIAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

and

AMERICAN BILTRITE, INC., *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

---

**PETITIONER SPECIAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.'S ANSWER  
TO WDTL AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM**

---

Melissa K. Roeder, WSBA No. 30836  
FOLEY & MANSFIELD, PLLP  
999 Third Ave., Suite 3760  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 456-5360

Michael B. King, WSBA No. 14405  
Jason W. Anderson, WSBA No. 30512  
Rory D. Cosgrove, WSBA No. 48647  
CARNEY BADLEY SPELLMAN, P.S.  
701 Fifth Ave., Suite 3600  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 622-8020

*Attorneys for Special Electric Company, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
I. SUMMARY OF ANSWER.....	1
II. ANSWER.....	2
A. The King County Presiding Department and the Court of Appeals’ majority failed to give due weight to assuring continuity of decision-making.....	2
B. Washington State’s personal-jurisdiction jurisprudence should be fully aligned with the controlling rules established by the Supreme Court of the United States.....	5
III. CONCLUSION.....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Other State Cases</b>	
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 444 P.3d 389 (Mont. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2020 WL 254152 (Jan. 17, 2020) .....	5
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Bandemer</i> , 931 N.W.2d 744 (Minn. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , 2020 WL 254152 (Jan. 17, 2020) .....	5
<i>Lawson v. Simmons Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 511 S.W.3d 883 (Ark. Ct. App. 2017), <i>cert. granted and judgment vacated</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 237, 199 L. Ed. 2d 2 (2017) .....	8
<i>Lawson v. Simmons Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , 569 S.W.3d 865 (Ark. 2019).....	8
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal., S.F. Cnty.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1773, 198 L. Ed. 2d 395 (2017) .....	6, 7, 8
<i>Fidrych v. Marriott Int’l, Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 124 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235, 78 S. Ct. 1228, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1283 (1958) .....	7, 8
<i>Lawson v. Simmons Sporting Goods, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 237, 199 L. Ed. 2d 2 (2017) .....	8
<i>Shuker v. Smith &amp; Nephew, PLC</i> , 885 F.3d 760 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	8
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286, 100 S. Ct. 559, 62 L. Ed. 2d 490 (1980) .....	5, 8

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>XMission, L.C. v. Fluent LLC</i> , 955 F.3d 833 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Const. art. IV, § 7.....	3, 4, 5
